

Meeting Date: December 17, 2024 **Meeting Type:** Regular

Item Category: Action Item Primary Contact: Dr. Roosevelt Nivens

Presenter(s)/Add'l Contact(s): Dr. Marlon Waites, Ben Hernandez

Item Name: CONSIDER APPROVAL OF STUDENT CODE OF CONDUCT REVISIONS

Item Summary: The Student Code of Conduct is the district's response to the requirements of Chapter 37 of the Texas Education Code. The Code provides methods and options for managing students in the classroom and on school grounds, disciplining students, and preventing and intervening in student discipline problems. This Student Code of Conduct has been adopted by the Lamar CISD Board of Trustees and developed with the advice of the district-level committee. This Code provides information to parents and students regarding standards of conduct, consequences of misconduct, and procedures for administering discipline.

Adjusting and amending the language in the Student Code of Conduct is occasionally considered to more accurately suit the current context.

Recommendation: Administration recommends that the Board approve the recommended changes to the Lamar CISD Student Code of Conduct.

Policy Reference: FO (Legal) and FO (Local)

Leadership Definition Alignment: Passion for People

Strategic Plan Alignment: Promote a Safe and Healthy Environment

Currently Budgeted? ☐ Yes ☐ No ☒ No Budgetary Impact

Completion or Implementation Timeline: Upon approval, the LCISD Student Code of Conduct will be changed to reflect the LCISD School Board approved changes. Additionally, parents and guardians will receive communication regarding the changes.